
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public Health & the 
Voluntary Sector - Wednesday, 12 June 2013 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Families (in 
place of Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles, Cabinet Member for Public Health & the 
Voluntary Sector). 
 
Officers: Ruth Ashwell (Children, Young People & Families); Julie Dean 

(Chief Executive’s Office). 
 

 
Also in attendance:  
 
Other Members: Councillor Glynis Phillips 

 
 
 

Chill Out Fund 2013/14 - June 2013 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Chill Out Fund 2013/14 - June 2013 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
 
Summary of representations in person 
Prior to consideration of the item, Councillor Tilley heard an address by Martin Gillett, 
Manager, Oxfordshire Play Association in support of their bid for assistance to 
provide the annual series of Playday events across the county. Mr Gillett pointed out 
that these events offered free entrance and free activities and were organised in line 
with National Playday; adding that all the playday events for 2013 had been planned 
to accord with a series of 10 key aims and objectives, which were listed in the 
submitted papers. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
The Cabinet Member considered 6 applications for grant support from the Chill Out 
Fund 2013/14 (CMDPHVS4). During consideration she requested Ms Ashwell to 
include a quarterly update on the geographical spread of applications agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 



 

 

 to approve the following applications (amount awarded in brackets) 
 
The Faringdon Twinning Association (£500) 
1st Goring Health Scout & Guide Group (£2,500) 
Bodicote and Banbury Judo Club (£1,250) 
South and Vale Carers Centre (£5,000) 
Croxford Gardens Residential Association (£1,100) 
Oxfordshire Play Association (£4,828) 
 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
  
 
Date ……………………………………. 


